



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., a District of
Columbia corporation, and THE DAILY
CALLER NEWS FOUNDATION,

*Petitioners Below-
Appellants,*

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE,

*Respondent Below-
Appellees.*

)
)
)
) No. 32,2021
)
)

) On Appeal from C.A. No. N20A-
) 07-001 MMJ in the Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
)
)
)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTILA LLP

Theodore A. Kittila (Bar No. 3963)
William E. Green, Jr. (Bar No. 4864)
5801 Kennett Pike, Suite C/D
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Phone: (302) 257-2025
Fax: (302) 257-2019
Email: tk@hfk.law / wg@hfk.law

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants
Judicial Watch, Inc. and the Daily
Caller News Foundation*

Dated: March 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO APPELLANTS TO PROVE THAT THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS RELATE TO THE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS OR ARE OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO FOIA.....	13
Questions Presented	13
Standard and Scope of Review.....	13
Merits of the Argument.....	14
II. THE UNIVERSITY FAILED TO CARRY ITS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE REQUESTED RECORDS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO FOIA.....	18
Questions Presented	18
Standard and Scope of Review.....	18
Merits of the Argument.....	18
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE REQUESTED RECORDED ARE NOT “PUBLIC DOCUMENTS” AS DEFINED BY 29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10002.....	25
Questions Presented	25
Standard and Scope of Review.....	25

Merits of the Argument	25
A. Records Sought by the Judicial Watch Request.....	26
B. Records Sought by the DCNF Request.....	27
1. The Gift Agreement	27
2. Communications and correspondence between President Biden’s representatives and the University.....	28
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED THE UNIVERSITY TO DENY APPELLANTS THEIR LEGAL RIGHT TO INSPECT COVERED DOCUMENTS BY FAILING TO PERFORM AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR RESPONSIVE RECORDS.	30
Questions Presented	30
Standard and Scope of Review.....	30
Merits of the Argument.....	30
V. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY NOT AWARDING APPELLANTS THEIR LEGAL FEES AND COSTS UNDER 29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10005(d).....	32
Questions Presented	32
Standard and Scope of Review.....	32
Merits of the Argument.....	32
CONCLUSION	34
Opinion, dated January 4, 2021	Ex. A
Attorney General Opinion 20-IB19, dated June 25, 2020	Ex. B
Attorney General Opinion 20-IB20, dated July 1, 2020	Ex. C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chem. Indus. Council of Del., Inc. v. State Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 1994 WL 274295 (Del. Ch. May 19, 1994)	20
<i>DeAngelis v. Harrison</i> , 628 A.2d 77 (Del. 1993).....	17
<i>Delaware Dept. of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. Sussex County</i> , 34 A.3d 1087 (Del. 2011).....	13, 25, 30
<i>Delphi Petroleum, Inc. v. Magellan Terminal Holdings, L.P.</i> , 177 A.3d 610 (Table) (Del. 2017).....	18
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Mgrs. of the Del. Criminal Justice Information System</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003).....	32
<i>Guy v. Judicial Nominating Comm 'n</i> , 659 A.2d 777 (Del. Super. 1995)	19
<i>Henne v. Balick</i> , 146 A.2d 394 (Del. 1958).....	17
<i>Hoover v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 816 (Del. 2008).....	15
<i>Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987).....	17
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 4 A.3d 371 (Del. 2010).....	18
<i>O'Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , 2007 WL 1114019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2007).....	19
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Spine Care Delaware, LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 850 (Del. 2020).....	13, 16

<i>Trump v. State</i> , 753 A.2d 963 (Del. 2000).....	17
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	23-24
<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	19

Statutes and Rules

29 Del. C. § 10002.....	<i>passim</i>
29 Del. C. § 10003.....	31
29 Del. C. § 10005.....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Lawyers Rules of Professional Conduct 3.4(e).....	17
Court of Chancery Rule 3(aa).....	14
Superior Court Rule 30(b)(4)(D).....	15
Superior Court Rule 33(b)	14
Superior Court Rule 56.....	14

Other Authorities

37A AM. JUR. 2d Freedom of Information Acts § 514 (1994)	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6 th ed. 1990).....	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d Pocket ed. 2001).....	15
<i>Del. Op. Att’y Gen.</i> 02-IB30, 2002 WL 31867904 (Dec. 2, 2002).....	19
Thomas Shaffer, <i>The Legal Profession’s Rule against Vouching for Clients: Advocacy and the Manner That Is the Man Himself</i> , 7 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUBL POL’Y 145 (2012).....	17
